Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 Sequential YOY
Wireless $ 475.3 $ 515.2 $ 633.0 (7.7 )% (24.9 )%
Enterprise 227.8 221.9 218.0 2.7  % 4.5  %
Broadband 128.5 130.6 149.5 (1.6 )% (14.0 )%
BNS 141.1 - - NM NM
Inter-segment eliminations (0.1 ) (0.4 ) (0.1 ) NM NM

Total Net Sales $ 972.6   $ 867.3   $ 1,000.4   12.1  % (2.8 )%

Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income by Segment

% Change

Q3 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2014 Sequential YOY
Wireless $ 99.3 $ 103.5 $ 155.2 (4.1 )% (36.0 )%
Enterprise 58.2 55.3 44.5 5.2  % 30.8  %
Broadband 17.7 17.2 18.8 2.9  % (5.9 )%
BNS 25.8   -   -   NM NM

Total Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income $ 201.0   $ 175.9   $ 218.5   14.3  % (8.0 )%

NM - Not meaningful
Components may not sum to total due to rounding

See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income by Segment
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Third Quarter 2015 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Wireless Enterprise Broadband BNS Total

Operating income (loss), as reported $ (2.2 ) $ 39.3 $ 2.0 $ (81.6 ) $ (42.5 )
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 23.1 17.4 3.8 10.0 54.3
Restructuring costs, net 1.3 - 0.2 5.3 6.9
Equity-based compensation 2.1 1.3 0.5 1.8 5.7
Asset impairments 74.4 - 10.9 - 85.3
Transaction and integration costs 0.6 0.3 0.2 59.8 60.8
Purchase accounting adjustments   -   -   -   30.5   30.5
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income $ 99.3 $ 58.2 $ 17.7 $ 25.8 $ 201.0
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 20.9 % 25.6 % 13.8 % 18.3 % 20.7 %

Second Quarter 2015 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Wireless Enterprise Broadband BNS Total

Operating income, as reported $ 70.2 $ 31.8 $ 7.4 $ - $ 109.4
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 23.1 17.3 4.2 - 44.6
Restructuring costs, net 0.9 (0.1 ) 1.0 - 1.9
Equity-based compensation 5.5 3.4 1.3 - 10.1
Transaction and integration costs   3.8   2.8   3.3   -   9.9
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income $ 103.5 $ 55.3 $ 17.2 $ - $ 175.9
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 20.1 % 25.0 % 13.1 % - 20.3 %

Third Quarter 2014 Non-GAAP Adjusted Operating Income Reconciliation by Segment

Wireless Enterprise Broadband BNS Total

Operating income, as reported $ 113.8 $ 25.3 $ 11.9 $ - $ 151.0
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 23.2 17.3 4.3 - 44.8
Restructuring costs, net 5.9 - 1.6 - 7.4
Equity-based compensation 3.1 1.8 0.7 - 5.6
Asset impairments 7.0 - - - 7.0
Transaction costs 1.7 0.7 0.3 - 2.7
Purchase accounting adjustments   0.6   (0.6 )   -   -   -
Non-GAAP adjusted operating income $ 155.2 $ 44.5 $ 18.8 $ - $ 218.5
Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin % 24.5 % 20.4 % 12.6 % - 21.8 %

View source version on businesswire.com: http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20151109005466/en/

CommScope
Investor Contact:
Jennifer Crawford, +1 828-323-4970
or
News Media Contact:
Rick Aspan, +1 708-236-6568
publicrelations@commscope.com

Source: CommScope

Components may not sum to total due to rounding

See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

Q3 2015 Q3 2014

Cash flow from operations $ 112.5 $ 210.5